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Westell Technologies Reports 1st Quarter
Fiscal 2008 Results
Manufacturing Outsourcing Plan Well Underway

AURORA, Ill.--(BUSINESS WIRE)--

Westell Technologies, Inc. (NASDAQ:WSTL), a leading provider of broadband access
products, gateways and conferencing services, today announced the results for its first fiscal
quarter ending June 30, 2007.

Total revenues for the quarter decreased 9.9 % to $ 58.9 million from $65.4 million in the
first quarter of the last fiscal year. Comparing revenues by product line for this year's first
quarter compared to last year's first quarter, Customer Networking Equipment (CNE)
revenue decreased 21.3% to $31.1 million from $39.5 million due to lower unit sales and
declining selling prices; Conferencing Services revenue increased 14.6% to $13.5 million
from $11.8 million due to increased minutes in audio, web and international conferencing;
Network Service Access (NSA) equipment revenue increased 1.5% to $14.3 million from
$14.1 million due to additional revenue realized in the quarter related to the Noran Tel
acquisition completed in January 2007.

Westell reported a net loss for the first quarter of $916,000, or a loss of $0.01 per diluted
share, which includes pre-tax charges of $3.9 million for restructuring expenses, $545,000
for consulting costs and $475,000 for accelerated depreciation on manufacturing equipment
related to the Company's manufacturing outsourcing plan. The Company also recorded a
$2.7 million gain, net of associated expenses, relating to a contract settlement with a vendor
that offsets expenses recorded in past quarters. During the same period last year, the
Company recorded net income of $2.7 million, or $0.04 per diluted share and did not incur
any restructuring expenses.

Manufacturing Outsourcing

In May, 2007, Westell announced its intent to move the manufacturing of CNE and NSA
products from Aurora, Illinois to offshore suppliers. During the first quarter, the Company
began implementing its new operating strategy that is expected to reduce costs while
maintaining Westell's reputation for quality products and services. "I am pleased with our
progress to date in implementing the outsourcing plan. Our manufacturing outsource
partners are delivering product on time and at the quality levels our customers demand of
us", said Thomas E. Mader, Westell's President and CEO.



"As shipments are now arriving from our outsourcing partners, we have begun winding down
manufacturing operations in Aurora. We remain on schedule and on plan, a testimony to the
team of professionals leading us through this significant change to our operations
organization", Mader said.

Westell expects Fiscal 2008 expenses associated with the implementation of the
outsourcing to be approximately $6.0 million after tax, or $0.08 per diluted share. The
Company recorded $3.2 million after tax in the quarter ended June 30, 2007 for severance
and related costs, consulting costs and accelerated depreciation on manufacturing assets. In
Fiscal 2009 the product cost savings are expected to exceed the Fiscal 2008 one-time costs.

Outlook

"We have begun shipping our TriLink(TM) product to Cincinnati Bell in preparation for the
launch of their 'CB Home Run' marketing program this year", Mader said. "As we look
ahead, we are focused on winning new opportunities with our core products. We also see
significant opportunities in Video/IPTV, in fixed mobile convergence, and with our multi-
functional broadband appliances", Mader added.

Westell provided guidance for the second quarter of fiscal 2008 ending September 30, 2007.
The Company expects revenue to be in a range of $58 to $60 million. Westell expects EPS
to be in a range of $0.02 loss to $0.04 loss per diluted share (including outsourcing
restructuring charges, consulting and accelerated depreciation of manufacturing equipment
of approximately $1.1 million net of tax).

Conference Call Information

Conference Plus, Inc. (ConferencePlus), a Westell subsidiary, will manage Westell's first
quarter fiscal 2008 earnings conference call on Thursday, July 26, 9:30 AM ET using its new
EventManager(TM) Service.

Participants can register for the Westell conference by going to the URL:
http://www.conferenceplus.com/westell

With EventManager, participants can quickly register online in advance of the conference
through a customizable web page that can be used to gather multiple pieces of information
from each participant, as specified by the event arranger. After registering, participants
receive dial-in numbers, a passcode, and a personal identification number (PIN) that is used
to uniquely identify their presence and automatically join them into the audio conference. If a
participant experiences any technical difficulties after joining the conference on July 26,
simply press *0 for support.

If you do not wish to register, you can participate in the audio portion of the call on July 26 by
dialing ConferencePlus at 1-888-771-4350 no later than 9:15 AM, Eastern Time and using
confirmation number 18531442. International participants may dial 1-847-585-4343.

The Company's earnings press release and any related earnings information to be
discussed on the earnings conference will be posted on the Investor Relations section of the
Company's website at http://www.westell.com. An archive of the entire conference will be
available on Westell's website or via Digital Audio Replay one hour following the conclusion

http://www.conferenceplus.com/westell
http://www.westell.com


of the conference. The replay of the conference can be accessed by dialing 1-888-843-8996
or 1-630-652-3044 and entering 7917583#.

About Westell

Westell Technologies, Inc., headquartered in Aurora, Illinois, is a holding company for
Westell, Inc. and ConferencePlus, Inc. Westell, Inc. manufactures broadband
telecommunications access products. ConferencePlus, Inc. is a collaborative Application
Service Provider that manages and hosts voice, video, IP applications and back-office
services. Additional information can be obtained by visiting Westell's Web site at
www.westell.com.

About ConferencePlus

ConferencePlus, a Westell Technologies, Inc. (NASDAQ: WSTL) subsidiary, is a leading
global provider of audio, web, video and IP conferencing services. ConferencePlus is
dedicated to providing high quality, innovative conferencing solutions to its domestic and
international clients and telecommunications resellers. ConferencePlus is recognized for
outstanding customer service and support to help clients meet their business objectives. The
company is headquartered in Schaumburg, Illinois with an international headquarters in
Dublin, Ireland. Additional information can be obtained by visiting the ConferencePlus web
site at www.conferenceplus.com.

"Safe Harbor" statement under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act 1995:

Certain statements contained herein including, without limitation, statements containing the
words "believe," " on track, " "anticipate," "committed" "expect," "estimate", "await,"
"continue," "intend," "may," "will," "should," and similar expressions are forward looking
statements that involve risks and uncertainties. These risks include, but are not limited to,
product demand and market acceptance risks, need for financing, the economic downturn in
the U.S. economy and telecom market, the impact of competitive products or technologies,
competitive pricing pressures, product development, excess and obsolete inventory due to
new product development, commercialization and technological delays or difficulties
(including delays or difficulties in developing, producing, testing and selling new products
and technologies), the effect of Westell's accounting policies, the need for additional capital,
the effect of economic conditions and trade, legal social and economic risks (such as import,
licensing and trade restrictions) and other risks more fully described in Westell's Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2007 under the section "Risk
Factors". Westell undertakes no obligation to release publicly the result of any revisions to
these forward looking statements that may be made to reflect events or circumstances after
the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

Financial Tables to Follow:

                      Westell Technologies, Inc.
                          Financial Results

           (Dollars in thousands except per share amounts)

                                         Three Months ended June 30,
                                            2007             2006
                                       --------------   --------------

http://www.westell.com
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Revenues
   NSA                                        $14,260          $14,052
   CNE                                         31,097           39,502
   Services                                    13,547           11,822

                                       --------------   --------------
Total revenues                                 58,904           65,376
                                       --------------   --------------

Gross profit
     Equipment                                 11,424           15,813
     Services                                   6,811            5,919

                                       --------------   --------------
   Total gross profit                          18,235           21,732
                                       --------------   --------------

Gross margin
     Equipment                                  25.2%            29.5%
     Services                                   50.3%            50.1%

                                       --------------   --------------
   Total gross margin                           31.0%            33.2%
                                       --------------   --------------

Operating expenses
   Sales & marketing                            4,783(1)         7,151
     Expense to revenue                          8.1%            10.9%

   General & administrative                     5,598(2)         4,652
     Expense to revenue                          9.5%             7.1%

   Research & development                       5,826            5,697
     Expense to revenue                          9.9%             8.7%

   Restructuring                                3,857(3)             -
     Expense to revenue                          6.5%             0.0%

   Intangibles amortization                       456              415
     Expense to revenue                          0.8%             0.6%

                                       --------------   --------------
   Total operating expenses                    20,520           17,915
                                       --------------   --------------
     Expense to revenue                         34.8%            27.4%

Operating income                              (2,285)            3,817

Other income                                      996              668
Interest expense                                  (2)              (1)

                                       --------------   --------------
Income before minority interest and
 taxes                                        (1,291)            4,484
                                       --------------   --------------

Income taxes                                    (438)            1,745

Minority interest                                  63               62



Net income                                     $(916)           $2,677
                                       ==============   ==============

Income per common share:
     Basic                                     (0.01)             0.04
                                       --------------   --------------
     Diluted                                   (0.01)             0.04
                                       --------------   --------------

Average number of common shares
 outstanding:
     Basic                                     71,521           70,378
     Diluted                                   72,131           71,049

Footnotes:
(1)  The Company recorded a $3.3 million gain relating to a vendor
      settlement and $600,000 in associated expenses for a net gain of
      $2.7 million.

(2)  The Company recorded $545,000 of consulting costs related to the
      implementation of the outsourcing strategy.

(3)  Reorganization costs are for serverance and related costs
      resulting from the outsourcing strategy.

                      Westell Technologies, Inc.
                    Financial Results (continued)
                        (Dollars in thousands)

                                          June 30,        March 31,
                                            2007             2007
                                       --------------   --------------

Cash and Short term Investments                71,757           72,167
Receivables                                    26,684           25,986
Inventory                                      19,787           18,604
Total current assets                          125,940          124,585
Goodwill and intangibles                       20,263           20,383
Total assets                                  210,701          207,350
Total current liabilities                      35,487           36,154
Total liabilities and minority interest        43,030           40,012
Shareholders' Equity                          167,671          167,339

Days Sales Outstanding                             35               39

Source: Westell Technologies, Inc.
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